CHAPTER 58

SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

S. F. 131

AN ACT substituting the word "superintendent" for "custodian" as it now appears in chapters eighteen (18), seventeen (17), nineteen (19) and sixty-four (64), Code 1954, and amending the above numbered chapters.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section eighteen point one (18.1), Code 1954, is here-2 by amended by striking the word "custodian" in line two (2) thereof 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 2. Section eighteen point two (18.2), Code 1954, is hereby 2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line two (2) thereof and 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 3. Section eighteen point three (18.3), Code 1954, is hereby 2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line one (1) thereof and 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 4. Section eighteen point four (18.4), Code 1954, is hereby 2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line one (1) thereof and 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 5. Section eighteen point six (18.6), Code 1954, is hereby 2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line two (2) thereof and 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 6. Section seventeen point three (17.3), Code 1954, is hereby 2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line twenty-five (25) 3 thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 7. Section nineteen point twenty-five (19.25), Code 1954, is 2 hereby amended by striking the word "custodian" in line forty-three 3 (43) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 8. Section sixty-four point six (64.6), Code 1954, is hereby 2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line twenty-four (24) 3 thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

Approved May 2, 1957.

CHAPTER 59

CAPITOL POLICE

S. F. 130

AN ACT to bestow the status of peace officer upon police serving under the custodian of public buildings.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section eighteen point two (18.2), subsection four (4),

2 Code 1954, is amended by adding thereto after the period in line five

LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY Сн. 60]

(5) the following: "The police when serving in and about the capitol 3 and other state buildings at the seat of government are hereby desig-4 5

nated as peace officers."

Approved May 2, 1957.

CHAPTER 60

WORLD WAR II DATES

H. F. 567

AN ACT to establish the inclusive dates of World War II for the purposes of certain statutes making reference thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section nineteen point sixteen (19.16), Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting in line eight (8) after the word, "War II," the words, "from December 7, 1941, to September 2, 1945, both dates inclusive,". 1 $\mathbf{2}$ 3 4

SEC. 2. Section seventy point one (70.1), Code 1954, as amended by section one (1), chapter seventy-three (73), Acts of the Fifty-sixth 1 $\mathbf{2}$ 3 General Assembly, is hereby amended by adding to the end thereof the 4 following:

"For the purposes of this section World War II shall mean service $\mathbf{5}$ in the armed forces of the United States between December 7, 1941, and September 2, 1945, both dates inclusive." 6 $\mathbf{7}$

SEC. 3. Section two hundred nineteen point one (219.1), Code 1954, is hereby amended by adding to the end thereof the following: "For the purposes of this section World War II shall be from Decem-1 $\mathbf{2}$ $\overline{3}$ 4 ber 7, 1941, to September 2, 1945, both dates inclusive.

1 SEC. 4. Chapter two hundred fifty (250), Code 1954, is hereby amended by adding the following new section: $\mathbf{2}$

"For the purposes of this chapter, World War II shall be from De-3 cember 7, 1941, to September 2, 1945, both dates inclusive.' $\mathbf{4}$

Sec. 5. Section three hundred thirty-two point five (332.5), Code 1 1954, is hereby amended by inserting in line eight (8) after the word, $\mathbf{2}$ "War II," the words, "from December 7, 1941, to September 2, 1945, 3 4 both dates inclusive,".

1 SEC. 6. Section three hundred sixty-five point ten (365.10), Code $\mathbf{2}$ 1954, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

3 "For the purposes of this section World War II shall be from December 7, 1941, to September 2, 1945, both dates inclusive." 4

Section four hundred twenty-seven point three (427.3), 1 Code 1954, is hereby amended by adding at the end of subsection four $\mathbf{2}$ 3 (4) of such section the following:

'For the purposes of this section, the second world war shall be $\mathbf{4}$ from December 7, 1941, to September 2, 1945, both dates inclusive." 5